

No. 21-11715

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Florida
No. 8:21-cv-541-CEH-SPF

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION AND
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

ANAND BALAKRISHNAN
DAVID CHEN
MICHAEL K.T. TAN
NOOR ZAFAR
OMAR C. JADWAT
American Civil Liberties Union
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2660
abalakrishnan@aclu.org
dchen@aclu.org
mtan@aclu.org
nzafar@aclu.org
ojadwat@aclu.org

AMIEN KACOU
DANIEL TILLEY
American Civil Liberties Union
of Florida
4343 West Flagler St., Suite 400
Miami, FL 33143
Tel: (786) 363-2700
akacou@aclufl.org
dtilley@aclufl.org

Additional Counsel on Next Page

CODY H. WOFSY
SPENCER E. AMDUR
American Civil Liberties Union
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: (415) 343-0770
cwofsy@aclu.org
samdur@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF AMICI
CURIAE ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) Provides No Basis to Enjoin the Memos 4

 A. Florida relies on an overbroad interpretation of when § 1226(c)
 requires detention 6

 B. The Memos do not conflict with § 1226(c) because they do not
 prohibit *any* enforcement action 12

 1. The Memos on their face do not prohibit any arrests or detentions.... 12

 2. The Memos do not impose a de facto prohibition on enforcement
 of other priority categories 15

 C. Even if an injunction were appropriate, it should be limited to the
 extent of any statutory violation 17

 II. The Memos Did Not Require Notice and Comment 18

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Fed'n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emps. Council 79 v. Scott,
717 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2013).....17

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen,
834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....20

Arizona v. DHS,
CV-21-00186-PHX-SRB (June 30, 2021).....15

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 9, 10

Ass’n of Priv. Sector Colleges & Universities v. Duncan,
681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....14

Bates v. United States,
522 U.S. 23 (1997)8

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)17

Crane v. Johnson,
783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....9

Ctr. for Auto Safety, Inc. v. NHTSA,
342 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)19

Ctr. for Auto Safety, Inc. v. NHTSA,
452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006)19

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003) 1, 7, 10

Dept. of Labor v. Kast Metals Corp.,
744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 20, 21

DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of California,
140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)9

FCC v. Schreiber,
381 U.S. 279 (1965)14

In re Joseph,
 22 I&N Dec. 660 (BIA 1999).....8

In re Wild,
 994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021).....9

Jama v. ICE,
 543 U.S. 335 (2005)8

Jean v. Nelson,
 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983).....20

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 1, 6, 7

John Doe #1 v. Veneman,
 380 F.3d 807 (5th Cir. 2004).....18

Johnson v. Guzman Chavez,
 No. 19-897, 2021 WL 2653264 (U.S. June 29, 2021)7

LaMarca v. Turner,
 995 F.2d 1526 (11th Cir. 1993).....17

Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick,
 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987).....19

Matter of M-S-,
 27 I&N Dec. 509 (A.G. 2019).....8

Matter of Vizcarra-Delgadillo,
 13 I&N Dec. 51 (BIA 1968).....9

Morales v. Chadbourne,
 793 F.3d 208 (1st Cir. 2015)11

Morales v. Trans World Airlines,
 504 U.S. 374 (1992)13

Nielsen v. Preap,
 139 S. Ct. 954 (2019) 1, 6, 7

Regions Bank v. Legal Outsource PA,
 936 F.3d 1184 (11th Cir. 2019).....11

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.,
 525 U.S. 471 (1999)9

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987) | 10 |
| <i>Ryder Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 716 F.2d 1369 (11th Cir. 1983) | 19, 20 |
| <i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 15 |
| <i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Cespedes</i> , 151 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 1998)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Ream</i> , 491 F.2d 1243 (5th Cir. 1974)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987) | 15 |
| <i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985) | 9 |
| <i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001) | 7 |
| Statutes | |
| 5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(A)..... | 19, 20 |
| 6 U.S.C. § 202(5) | 13 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(2)..... | 13 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(4)..... | 13 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226..... | 6, 8 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) | 6, 7 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) | passim |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1226(c)(1)..... | passim |
| Regulations | |
| 8 C.F.R. § 236.1(b)(1)..... | 8 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(1)(i) | 13 |

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8).....13
 8 C.F.R. § 239.2(e).....8
 8 C.F.R. § 287.3(b)12
 8 C.F.R. § 287.3(d)12
 8 C.F.R. § 1236.1(c).....13

Other Authorities

Dep’t of Interior, Order No. 3385 (Sept. 14, 2020).....18
 FCC, Enforcement Overview, (Apr. 2020).....18
 Forman Memo., Issuance of Notices to Appear (June 21, 2004)15
 ICE Directive No. 11072.1 (Jan. 10, 2018)16
 ICE, Detention & Deportation Officer’s Field Manual, § 20.11(g)13
 ICE, Detention & Deportation Officer’s Field Manual, § 20.11(i)13
 ICE, Detention & Deportation Officer’s Field Manual, § 20.9(a)13
 ICE, Detention & Deportation Officer’s Field Manual, § 20.10(b)13
 Johnson Memo., Interim Guidance: Civil Immigration Enforcement and
 Removal Priorities (Feb. 18, 2021) passim
 Kelly Memo., Enforcement of the Immigration Laws to Serve the National
 Interest (Feb. 20, 2017)2
 Meissner Memo., Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion, (Nov. 17, 2000).....2, 8
 Morton Memo., Civil Immigration Enforcement (Mar. 2, 2011)..... 2, 16
 Morton Memo., Enforcement at Sensitive Locations (Oct. 24, 2011)16
 Myers Memo., Prosecutorial and Custody Discretion (Nov. 7, 2007)2
 Pecoske Memo., Review of and Interim Revision to Civil Immigration
 Enforcement and Removal Policies and Priorities (Jan. 20, 2021)..... passim
 U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 444 FW 1, FWM #464 (Aug. 25, 2005)18
